

Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Western Block Bidhannagar, Salt Lake City, Kolkata 700 091

Memo No. <u>315 - IB</u> IW/P/IB-CSP-56/2015-16 Dated, 8<sup>th</sup> January, 2016

- From: Shri A. Ghosh Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal
- To: Chief Engineer (South) Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- Sub: Administrative Approval in connection with the project 'Construction of 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional Uttarbhag Pumping Station including excavation of intake and outflow channel on SAMD Part-I Channel at Uttarbhag in P.S Baruipur, District South 24-Parganas' (Phase I comprising civil work) bearing scheme ID No. IW/CSP-121/2015-16 out of Core State Plan Voted Budget of this Department subordinate to Demand No. 32 as contained in B.P No. 20 during the current financial year 2015-16.

The undersigned is directed to convey the formal Administrative Approval in connection with the project "Construction of 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional Uttarbhag Pumping Station including excavation of intake and outflow channel on SAMD Part-I Channel at Uttarbhag in P.S Baruipur, District South 24-Parganas (Phase I comprising civil work) proposed to be executed by Calcutta Drainage Outfall Division at an estimated cost of ₹ 3151.63 lakh (Rupees thirty one crore fifty one lakh sixty three thousand) only out of Core State Plan Voted Budget of this Department subordinate to Demand No. 32 as contained in BP No. 20 during the current financial year 2015-16.

Phasing of expenditure for implementation of the project is at detailed below:

Year	Amount in lakh
2015-16	₹ 200.00
2016-17	₹ 1500.00
2017-18	<u>₹ 1453.63</u>
	₹ 3151.63

The expenditure relating to the said project would be chargeable to the head of account '4711-03-103-SP-057-53-V' subordinate to Demand No. 32 as contained in BP No. 20 under **Core State Plan.** The work may be tendered and executed after observance of all requisite financial norms.

The concerned Superintending Engineer and Executive Engineer may be requested to take up execution of the said project after observance of all requisite financial norms as per approved phasing of expenditure and to come up with proposals for release of fund with tender wise in Format-A (Modified), after accrual of physical & progress financial against the said project.

This order issues with the concurrence of Finance (Audit) Department vide their Group-F U.O No.114, dated, 07.01.2016.

Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal is being informed.

(A. Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Dated, 8<sup>th</sup> January, 2016

Memo No. 315/1(3) - IB

Copy forwarded for information to:

- 1. P.S to Hon'ble Minister-in-Charge Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 2. P.S to Hon'ble Minister-of-State Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 3. P.A to Principal Secretary Irrigation & Waterways Department

Sal

Dated, 8<sup>th</sup> January, 2016

(A. Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

Memo No. 315/2(3) - IB

Copy forwarded for information to:

- Principal Accountant General (General & Social Sector Audit), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West) Kolkata 700 001
- 2. Principal Accountant General (A&E), West Bengal Treasury Buildings, 2, Government Place (West) Kolkata 700 001
- Financial Advisor Irrigation & Waterways Department

Generation (A. Ghosh) (A. Ghosh) Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

2

Dated, 8<sup>th</sup> January, 2016

## Memo No. 315/3(2) - IB

Copy forwarded for information to:

- Superintending Engineer Metropolitan Drainage Circle Irrigation & Waterways Directorate
- ✓2. Executive Engineer DVC Study Cell & Nodal Officer e-Governance Irrigation & Waterways Directorate

He is requested to upload this G.O to the official website <u>www.wbiwd.gov.in</u> with a heading "Administrative Approval of 2<sup>nd</sup> Additional Uttarbhag Rumping Station".

(A. Ghosh) & 1.201b

(A. Gnosn) S Deputy Secretary to the Government of West Bengal